CoxgormiTeDp FUND
(APPROPRIATION).

Preamble.

No. XVII.

An Act to appropriate and apply out of the
Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South
‘Wales certain Sums to make good the Supplies
granted for the Service of the Year 1870 and
for the Year 1869 and previous Years. [7th
May, 1870.]

HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and loyal subjects
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales
in Parliament assembled have granted to Your Majesty the several
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year one thousand
eight hundred and seventy and for supplementing the Grants made
by the present Parliament in its First Session for the service of the
year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine and previous years
And whereas we desire to make good out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund of New South Wales the several sums granted to Your Majesty
as aforesaid Be it therefore enacted by the Queen’s Most Excellent
Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council
and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled
and by the authority of the same That out of the said Consolidated
Revenue Fund there shall be further appropriated and are hereby
appropriated and shall be issued and applied for or towards the several
uses and purposes hereafter expressed—
FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR 1870.

1. ScHEDULES :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding
One thousand eight hundred pounds one shilling and two-pence to
supplement the Schedule to Schedule (1) to the Act of the Imperial

Parliament eighteenth and nineteenth Victoria chapter fifty-four as
follows :—
Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions) ... £1800 1 2

(Amount carried over .. £1800 1 2)



1870.

33° VIC. No, 17.

19

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over

£1,800 1 2)

2. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—Any sum or sums of money not cxceeding
Eighteen thousand nine hundred and fifty-eight pounds to defray the Salaries and
Contingencics of the Executive and Legislative Establishments following :—

His Excellenccy the Governor ...

The Executive Council

The Legislative Council ..

The Lemslatnc Assembly

The Le(rlslatlve Council and Assembly
The Pa.rhamentary Library

.. £1,580
728

5,560
8,195
1315
1,330

SCOO0OOC

SOOCOOC

18938 0 ©

3. COLONIAL SECRETARY :—Any sum or sums of moncy not excceding Five
bundred and seven thousand three hundred and cighty-nine pounds cleven blulhn%
and nine-pence to defray the Salaries Contingencies and other Expensecs of the

Establishments and Services following :—

Colonial Secretary
Voluntecers

Naval Brigade
Police

Gold and E%cort
Gold Receivers
Petty Sessions

Gaols and Penal Estnbhshments bcmg——

Gaols—Sydney £1,540
Parramatta 750
Bathurst 405
Maitland 417
Goulburn 405
Berrima 667
Albury 150
Braidwood 150
Mudgee 150
Gratton 10
‘Wollongong ... 150
Armidale . 150
Wagea Wageoa 150
Yass 150
Deniliquin 150
Port Macquarie 495
‘Windsor 10
Eden ... 10
Tamworth 10
Orange 10
Tenterficld 10
Country Districts ... 290

Gaols gencrally .. 47,618

Lunatic Asylums being—

Hospital for the Insane Gladesville . .. 13,438

Lunatic Asylum Parramatta .. . .. 15,634

Lunatic Reception House Darhn"hurst 759

Lunatic Patients 2,125

Board of Visitors 350

Chaplains at Gladesville 100

Chaplains at Parramatta 100

Medical Board ...

Medical Adviser Vaccmatlon MedIC'Il OIﬁccrs &c
Auditor General ..

Registrar Gener al

Colonial Agent

Observatory

Museum ...

Public Instructlon

Free Public Library

Carried over

(Amount carried over ...

CO0OOQPOOLODO0OOOLPOOOOOO0OO

SOoO0O0OOCO

. £4,206
8,340
3,626

122495

5,000
275

35446

COO0OOOOOOOO0OOLOOOOOOCOD

44
7,500
4,467

13,820
1,500
1,650

500

105,000

4,248

£404,470

COOOCCOCO

=] COOQOOOOCTC O O

OSOO0OOCOCOCO

= QOO OOO0OO O

£20758 1 2)



33° VIC. No. 17. - 1870.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over ... £20,758 1 2)
CoLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.
Brought over ... £404470 0 O

Grants in aid of Public Institutions:—
To supplement the present Annual Endowment
of £1,000 to the Australian Museum ... £200
Tn aid of the S ydney Mechanics’ School of Arts 200
In aid of Lducatlonal Institutions in the pro-
portion of £1 to every £2 raised by private
contributions viz. :—

c o
[Nl

Albury School of Arts ... ... 100 0 O
Armidale School of Arts ... ... 100 0 O
Balmain School of Arts ... . ... 100 0 O
Balmain Working Men’s Instltute 50 0 0O
Bathurst School of Arts .. ... 100 0 O
Bega School of Arts . 50 0 O
Bellambl and Bulli School of Art% 50 0 O
Berrima School of Arts ... 50 0 O
Braidwood Literary Institute 50 0 0O
Branxton Mechanices’ Institute ... 50 0 O
Bourke Mechanics’ Institute ... 200 0 O
Camden School of Arts ... 50 0 O
Dubbo Mechanies’ Institute ... 150 0 O
Fast Maitland School of Arts ... 100 0 O
Forbes School of Arts ... 100 0 O
Goulburn School of Arts ... ... 100 0 O
Grafton School of Arts ... ... 200 0 O
Grenfell School of Arts ... ... 100 0 O
Gundagai Literary Institute ... 100 0 O
Inverell School of Arts ... ... 100 0 O
Kiama School of Arts 50 0 0
Morpeth School of Arts ... ... 100 0 O
Mudgee School of Arts ... ... 100 0 O
Muswellbrook School of Arts ... 100 0 O
Orange Mechanics’ Institute ... 100 0 O
Parramatta School of Arts ... 20 O O
- Paterson School of Arts ... 50 0 O
Queanbeyan Literary Institute ... 50 0 O
Raymond Terrace School of Arts... ... 100 0 O
Rlchmond School of Arts ... ... 100 0 O
St. Leonards School of Arts ... 100 0 O
Singleton Mechanics’ Institute ... ... 150 0 O
Stroud School of Arts 50 0 0
Tamworth Mechanics’ Institute ... 50 0 0
TUlladulla School of Arts ... 50 0 O
‘Wagga Wagga Mechanices’ Institute 50 0 O
Waratah School of Arts ... 25 0 0
West Maitland School of Arts ... ... 100 0 O
Windsor School of Arts ... ... 100 0 O
‘Wollongong School of Arts ... 100 0 O
Yass Mechanies’ Institute.. .. 100 0 O
In aid of the erection of buﬂdlnws for Educa-
tional Institutions on condltlon of equal
amounts being raised by private contributions
viz. :—
Ballina School of Arts ... ... 100 0 O
Muswellbrook School of Arts ... 600 0 O
Murrurundi Mechanics’ Institute and
School of Arts . 200 0 O
Wagga Wagga Mechanics’ Institute (addl- .
tions to) . 400 0 O
— 5425 0 O
Industrial and Reformatory Schools :—
Nautical School Ship ¢ Vernon” ... ... 4329 0 O
Industrial School for Girls at Newcastle ... 2,640 0 0
Reformatory for Girls Newcastle ... .. 83 0 O

——— 7354 0 O

Carried over £417249 0 O

(Amount carried over ... £20,758 1 2)



1870. 33" VIC. No. 17. 21
(Consolidated Fund) Approprialion.

(dmount brought over ... £20,758 1 2)

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over £417,249

o
(=

Charitable Institutions :—

Inspector of Public Charities 600 0 O
Protestant Orphan School ... .. 3221 0 O
Roman Catholic Orphan School ... .. 398 0 O
Asylums for the Infirm and Destitute ... 10,900 0 0
Charitable Allowances :—
For the support of Paupers in the Colonial '
Hospitals ... 5000 0 O
Salaries of Lady bupermtendeut “and five
nursing Sisters 482 0 O
In aid of the Sydney Tnﬁrnmry and Dlspeu-
sary on condition of an equal amount being
raised by private contributions ... . 4000 0 O
For the support of Women and Children in
the Benevolent Asylum Sydney ... 4208 0 O
In aid of the Funds of the Benevolent Soc1ety
Sydney on condition of an cqual amount
being raised by voluntary contributions ... 500 0 0
In aid of the Asylum for Destitute Children
at Randwick on condition of £2,000 being
raised by private contributions ... 4,000 0 O
For the support of Infants removed from tho
Benevolent Asylum Sydney to the Asylum
for Destitute Children at Randwick ... 5,000 0 0
In aid of the Deaf Dumb and Blind Institu-
tion on condition of an equal amount being
raised by ptivate contributions ... 450 0 O
In aid of the Temperance Alliance in con-
sideration of aid given to destitute persons
on condition of an equal amount being
raised by private contributions ... 200 0 O
In aid of the undermentioned Charitable Tnsti-
tutions on condition of sums of an equal
amount being raised by private contribu-
tions and also of the Government through
Police Magistrates or other approved officers
having the right of admission of patients
viz. :—
Albury Hospital and Benevolent Society 400 0 0
Bega Hospital and Benevolent Society... 100 0 0
Narrabri Benevolent Asylum and Hospital 200 0 O
Parramatta Benevolent Society ... 350 0 0
Singleton and Patrick’s Plains Benevolent
Society .. ... 500 0 O
Tamworth Benevolent Somety 150 0 0
Penrith Hospital and Benevolent Socmty 200 0 O
Gundagai Benevolent Society ... 200 0 O
In aid of the undermentioned Hospitals on
condition of sums to an equal amount being
raised by private contributions and also of
the Government through Police Magistrates
or other approved officers having the right
of admission of patients viz. :—
Adclong ... ... 150 0 0O
Araluen ... ... 200 0 O
Armidale and New Enwland ... 300 0 O
Bathurst - . e .. 700 0 O
Braidwood... .. 200 0 O
Bourke ... .. 275 0 O
Carcoar ... .. 200 0 O
Cooma ... ... 3800 0 O
Carried over ... £28265 0 0
Carried over .., £435,950 0 0

(dmount carried over ... .. .. £20,758 1 2)



33° VIC. No. 17. 1870,

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over ... £20,758 1 2)
COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.
Brought over £435950 0 0
Charitable Allowances—continued.
Brought over ... £28265 0 0
In aid of Hospitals—continued.

Deniliquin ... .. 600 0 O
Dubbo ... 250 0 O
Forbes .. 200 0 O
Goulburn ... ... 3800 0 O
Grafton .. 200 0 O
Grenfell ... .. 200 0 O
Gundagai ... .. 200 O O
Hay ... .. e . .. .. 500 0 O
Kiandra ... 200 0 O
Maitland ... .. 600 0 O
Menindee ... ... 500 0 O
Mudgee ... 300 0 O
Murrurundi ... .. 200 0 O
Muswellbrook e . e .. 200 0 O
Newecastle ... .. 200 0 O
Orange .. 250 0 O
Parramatta ... .. 800 0 O
Port Macquarie ... .. 200 0 O
Port Stephens ... 200 0 O
Queanbeyan... .. 100 0 O
Sofala .. 200 0 O
Tenterfleld ... .. 200 0 O
Wagga Wagga ... 3800 0 O
Wellington ... ... 100 0 O
‘Windsor ... ... 200 0 O
‘Wollongong ... .. 200 0 O
Yass ... ... 200 0 O
Young 416 0 O
Towards the completlon of the Grafton Hospltal 100 0 O

Towards erection of a Hospital and Benevolent
Asylum at Scone on condition of an equal
amount being raised by private contributions 500

—— 86381 0 O

=}
(=]

Miscellaneous Services :—

Municipal Council Sydney in aid of the City

Fonds ... .10,000 0 O
For defraying expenses of the Returmng

Officers of the several Electoral Districts ... 1,250 0 0
Expense of copying and prmtmg the Electoral

Lists ... . 600 0 O
Newspapers and Almanacs ... . 30 0 0
Burials of destitute persons in cases where

Inquests are not held .. 300 0 O
Maintenance of Deserted Chlldren—p'mpers

taken charge of for protection—expenses of

transmission &e. .. 200 0 O
Fees for examining Lunatics ... : .. 130 0 O
Rewards for apprehension of offenders ... 1000 0 O
Rent of House for the Commodore commanding

the Naval Squadron on this Station .. 500 0 O

Expenses attendant upon the late visit of HR.IIL.
the Duke of Edinburgh—amount reduced in
Supplementary Estimate for 1869 in error ... 48 11 9
Towards the relief of cases of actual destitution
and also for the repair of damages to Roads
and Bridges caused by the recent Floods ... 5,000 0 0
To meet the necessary expenses of carrying out
the arrangements for the Intercolonial Exhi-
bition to be held in Sydney in August next
and also of receiving and forwarding exhibits
to the London Exhibition of 1871 ... ... 4000 0 O
Towards defraying the preliminary expenses of
a Census of the population of the C‘olony to
be taken early in 1871 ves ... 2000 0 O
In aid of the Superannuation Fund ... ...10,000 0 O
35,058 11 9

507,389 11 9

(dmount carried over ... £528,147 12 11)



1870. 33 VIC. No. 17.

23

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over ...

£528,147 12 11)

4. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding
Fifty-five thousand nine hundred and seventy-one pounds to defray the Salaries and

Contingencies of the Establishments following :—

Law Officers of the Crown
Supreme and Circuit Courts
_ Sheriff

Insolvent Court

District Courts

Quarter Sessions

Coroners’ Inquests ...

Miscellancous Services :—
Towards defraying the expenses of a Law Reform Commission

with a view to amending and consolidating the Statute Law
of New South Wales ...

. £5,999

12,933
7.975
1,469

11,066

11,954
2575

COOCOO0O0O
COQOOCOO

2,000 0 O

55971 0 0

5. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE:—Any sum or
sums of money not excceding one hundred and sixty-four thousand five hundred
and forty-onc pounds to defray the Salaries Contingencics and other Expenses of

the Establishments and Services following :—

Treasury £9,121 0 O
Stamp Duties 1,590 0 0
Customs 26,375 0 O
Colonial Distilleries and Refineries .. 2895 0 O
Printing Bookbinding Stamps and Ra.llway Tickets 20375 0 O
Stores .md Stationer 42835 0 O
Gunpowder Magazine Goat Tsland . 679 0 O
Colonial Military Store and Gunpowder Maﬂazme Spectacle
Island . . 89 0 O
Health and Emlgra‘mon Officers ... 835 0 O
Quarantine .. 500 0 O
Shipping Masters ... 1,512 0 O
Glebe Island Abattoir 930 0 O
Harbours Light-houses and Pilot Dopartment
bupermtendent of Pilots Light-houses and
Harbours .. £650 0 0
Steam l\avwzmon and I’llot Boards ... 1,056 0 O
Harbour Masters.. ... L7753 0 O
Colonial Light-houses .. 2711 0 0
Sca and River Pilots ... ... 7549 0 O
Boatmen ... ... 7082 0 O
Telegraph Stations .. ... 668 0 O
Australian Coast Light- houses ... ... 2000 0 O
Contingencies ... .. 1,054 0 O
—_— 24,545 0 O
* TLife-boats 400 0 O
Miscellaneous belvwes —
Postage of the various Public Departments ... 6,500 0 0
Advertising for the Public Service generally ... 4,000 0 0
Tor the transmission of l‘clewmphlc Mcqszweq 6,000 0 O
Duty Stamps for the Public Service <renerally 500 0 0
One half per cent. Commission on payments in
England by the Government Financial Agents
on (\a.)) £700,000 ... 3,500 0 O
Exchange on Remittances within and bovond
the (‘olony 3,000 0 O
To provide for a Qu('on\ Plate to be run for
annually on Randwick Racecourse under the
auspices of the Australian Jockey Club
(Resolution of Assembly) ... 200 0 0
‘T'o mect the expense of carrying on the Inner
Waters and Coast Surveys ... 1,500 0 0
Allowance for Postage and Stationery to Clerks
of Tetty Sessions Land Agents and Registrars
of District Courts 1,750 0 O
Provisions to be left on Booby Tsland for the
relief of shipwrecked persons 30 0 0
To meet unforeseen expenses to be hereafter
accounted for ... ... 3000 0 O
Carried over ... £2998 0 0
Carried over £133461 0 O

(dmount carried over ...

£584,118 12 1)



24 33" VIC. No. 17. 1870.
(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... £584,118 12 11)
TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued.
Brought over ... £133461 0 O
Miscellancous Services—continued.
Brought over ... £29980 0 0

Storm Signals for Clarence River Port Macquarie

Port Stephens South Head Wollongong Jervis

Bay Twofold Bay and Gabo Island 850 0 O
Gratuity of one month’s pay for each year of

gervice to J. Midgley late Foreman of Gun-

powder Magazine Goat Island .. 170 0 O
Buoy for the Clarence River ... 80 0 0

31,080 0 O

164541 0 0O

6. SECRETARY FOR LANDS:—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding
Two hundred and two thousand and forty pounds to defray the Salaries Contin-
gencies and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

Department of Lands .. £11154 0 O
Survey of Lands ... . ... 78483 0 O
Rent of Additional Offices for Land Departments Commission
to Land Agents Appraisers &c... . .. 4800 0 O
Occupation of Lands .. .. 13811 0 0
Gold Fields ... . ... 108 0 O
Prevention of Scab in Sheep .. 9952 0 O
Inspection of Cattle 3833 0 O
Coal Tields ... ... 1860 0 O
Botanic Gardens ... .. 3,626 0 O
Government Domains and Hyde Park ... ... 2958 0 0
Minor Roads :—
For the construction and maintenance of Sub-
ordinate Roads as classified per Schedule £41,000 0 0O
For Minor Bridges and Roads not classified ... 8,000 0 0
Alignment Posts for Towns .. ... 800 0 O
To meet expense of fencing ‘Public Roads
where proclaimed through enclosed lands ... 5000 0 O
Formation of Streets through Crown Lands in
City of Sydney 1,000 0 O
For the formation of the line of Road through
Jones’ Island Manning River 700 0 O
Towards opening and forming the Road from
Sutton Forest Railway Station through Kan-
garoo Valley vid Good Dog Mountain to
Shoalhaven River . . 1000 0 O
For the improvement of the Road from the
Kangaroo and Sutton Forest Line of Road to ¢
the Robertson and Sutton Forest Road at
Bunter’s 200 acres .. 150 0 O
Towards completion of Mill Creek Bndge near
Stroud further sum ... 150 0 O
To cover the cost of constructmg Culverts &e.
in connection with the Road from the Windsor
Road to the Mulgrave Railway Station ... 200 0 O
For the erection of a Bridge over Throsby Creek
Bullock Island . 500 0 O
Completion of the Bunnerong Road Randwick 1,500 0 O
Construction of a Punt for Middle Harbour
Ferry Sydney ... 300 0 O
Punt at Darkwater Creek M Leay River ... 400 0 O
Construction of Punt and Approaches at ng-
ham Manning River ... 626 0 O
Punt at Wiseman’s Ferry 400 0 O
Purchase of the Punt at Buckley 8 Crossmg-
place Snowy River ... 400 0 O
For Road from Wagga W'aaga, to Narrandera 500 O 0
For Main-street in Town of Warialda .. 50 0 O
Carried over ... £62,176 0 O
Carried over £126,961 0 O

(dmount carried over ... £748,659 12 11)



187

33° VIC.

No. 17.

25

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over

£748,659 12 11)

SECRETARY ror LANDS—continued.

Brought over

Minor Roads—-continued.

Brought over ...

For Bridge over Littlo ‘Wheeney Cr eek on road
from Pitt Town to Wiseman’s Ferry

Towards opening up Road from George’s River
towards Wollongong ...

For Road from Kgmpaey to Darkwater

For forming ballasting and draining the North-
ern part of Macquarie-strect ...

For fencing new line of Road from “Windsor
and Parramatta Road to the Riverstone Rail-
way Station ...

Miscellaneous Services :—

For the erection of Public Pounds .

For preservation of the Caves at Tish River ...

For preservation of Wombeian Caves ...

For tencing Public Cemeteries ...

Parramatta Park ...

Compensation to Plaintiff e Qucen ats.
Broughton Gadara Run

Compensatlou to Mrs. Singleton for ‘Tand at
Singleton on which the old Court House &e.
was erected by her late husband B. Singleton

Compensation to W. Wamsley for loss of land
through opening of Road from Barren Ground
to Sutton Forest

To defray the expenses of a competent pcrqon
to examine and report upon the best means
of procuring permanent Water Supply on the
Gold Fields of the Colony (Resolution of
Assembly) .

For the purchase ‘of the Punt at Blackman’s
Point ...

Gratuity tow idow of late G- II. Edwards Messen-
ger Survey Department

Compensation for Land promlied the Jewish
Church for Public Worship and since granted
to Roman Catholics

To cover the cost of en(losm" Reserve for
Public Recreation adjoining the University
and planting a belt of Trees along its northern
and castern boundaries

Fencing Paddocks in connection with Crown
Lands Commissioner’s Quarters at Armidale

Compensation awarded to W. Cummings Esq.
M.L.A. for damages sustained through a
Gold Field being opened on his Run.. .

Costs of Arbitration other than those of the
Government Arbitrator in the above case ...

Towards defraying the cxpenses of a Commis-
sion to inquire into the working of the existing

Gold Tields Act and Regulations and also of

examining and reporting upon the best m:ans
of procuring a permanent supply of Water
upon the Gold Fields of the Colony...

£126961 0 0
£62176 0 0
150 0 0
400 0 0
350 0 0
590 0 0
300 0 0

63,966 0 0
200 0 0
50 0 0
9 0 0
1,000 0 0
100 0 0
2,000 0 0
2412 0 0
3 00

1,000 0 0
150 0 0
117 0 0
1,078 0 0
250 0 0
62 0 0
500 0 0
166 0 0
2000 0 0

11,113 0 0

202,040 0 0

7. SECRETARY FOoR PuBLic WORKS :(—Any sum or sums of money not exceed-
ing Four hundred and eight thousand four hundred and thirty-four pounds to defray
the Salaries Contingencics and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—

Department of Public Works
Railways

General Establishment ...
‘Works in Progress .
Existing Lmes-—Workmcr Expenses

Carried over

(dmount carried over .. .

. £4130 0 0O

2300 0 0
.. 8549 0 0
182,650 0 0
£197,629 0 0

£850,699 12 11)



26

33° VIC. No. 17.

1870.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

SECRETARY For PusLic Works—continued.

(dmount carried ovey

Brought over £197629 0 0
Harbours and River Navigation :—
Engineer’s Department ... ...£2820 0 0
Steam Dredge “ Hunter” ... 3,820 0 ©
Steam Dredge “ Hercules” .. 2174 0 O
Steam Dredge “ Pluto” ... .. 2134 0 O
Steam Dredge “ Vulcan” Newcastle ... ... 8770 0 0
Steam Dredge “ Samson” ... 4750 0 O
Steam Dredge “ Iitz Roy ” .. 2674 0 O
Public Works:— 22142 0 O
Preliminary Harbour Surveys ... 750 0 O
Landing Silt from Dredge and formmg Ground 1,000 0 O
Incidental Expenses to Wharfs Bridges and
other Public Works ... 1,500 0 O
Removal of Rock at entrance to Moruya River 300 O O
For Wharf at Albury ... ... 1,000 0 O
For Iron Jetty at Gerringong further sum ... 600 O O
Yor Boat Harbour Raymond Terrace ... .. 200 0 O
5350 0 0
Colonial Architect ... 5965 0 0
Public Works and Bulldmgs —
For ordinary Repairs Altcrations and Additions
to Public Buildings generally... . .12,000 0 O
For providing Furniture and Flttmgs for Public
Offices generally . ... 3000 0 O
For repairs to Military and Volunteer Bulldmgs 1, ,500 0 0O
For lighting Lamps sweeping Chlmneys &e.
Victoria Barracks ... 200 0 O
Yor lighting Government Lamps in Streets
of Sydney and Domain 700 0 O
To provide building and other Materials for
completion or repair of Gaols and other
Public Buildings by the labour of prlsoners
in gaol ... ... 6500 0 O
Additions Sydney Gaol .. ... 2000 0 O
Police Buildings ... ... 3000 0 O
Gaols Court Houses and Lock- ups ...10,000 0 O
Supply of Coflins for Paupers ... 150 0 0
Furniture for and Repair of Telegraph Stations 1,000 0 0
Additions Alterations and Repairs Protestant
Orphan School Parramatta ... 3,600 0 O
Addltlons Alterations and Repairs &e. Lunatic
Asylum Tarban 5000 0 O
Additions and Materials to the New Gaol at
Maitland .. 2,000 0 O
Additions and Alterations Benevolent Asylum
Liverpool . 1,000 0 0
Repairs to Workshops and  Officers’ Quarters
Cockatoo Island . 150 0 O
Additions and Improvements Lunatic Asylum
Parramatta ... 6000 0 O
Drainage and Repaurs "to Roman Catholic
Orphan School.. . 1,000 0 O
Towards prov1dmg new Bulldmgs Botanic Gar-
dens Sydney ... 1,500 0 O
Repairs and Additions to the Quarantme Station 700 0 0
Repairs to Walls Lunatic Asylum Parramatta 170 0 0
Preparing Ground and Planting at Public
Buildings .. 150 0 O
Additions to Post and Telegraph Stations ... 452 0 0
61,772 0 0
Roads and Bridges:—
General Establishment ... 2560 0 O
Superintendence ... 5700 0 0O
Construction and Maintenance : —
Main Northern Road ... ...14219 0 O
Main Southern Road ... ...16414 0 O
Main Western Road ... ...12440 0 O
' 43,073 0 O
Carried over ... £344191 0 O

£950,699 12 11)

£950,699 12 11)



1870. 33° VIC. No. 17. 27
(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... ... £950,609 12 11)

SECRETARY Tor Punric Works—continued.

Brought over ... £344,191 0 O
Other Roads and Bridges :—
Road Clarence River to Great Northern Road 5,000 0 O

Mudgee Road ... ... 4000 0 O
Minor Roads as per Schedule 1nc1ud1ng Clyde
and Araluen Roads ... ..87,429 0 O

Contingent Works on Minor Roads not in
Schedule on Punts and Approaches and on

Approaches to Railway Stations &e. ... 3,000 0 O
Repair of and painting Bridges ... 8000 0 O
Constructing and repairing Toll Bars ... ... 800 0 O

Estimated amount of Tolls to be collected at

Grafton Punt to be expended in maintenance

and repair of same and approaches ... 750 0 0
Re-erection of the Rankin Bridge over the

Macquaric River (Resolution of the late

Assembly) . . 2000 0 O
Completion of the Road to Gladesville vid

Balmain and Five Dock further sum  (Reso-

lution of the late Assembly) .. . 400 0 O
Bridge over Cudgegong Creck and chzurs

Mudrrce Road (Resolution of the late As-

scmbly) . . 500 0 0
For the crection of a Bndge over Broufrhton

Mill Creck in Shoalhaven District (Rcsolu-

tion of Assembly) . 700 0 O
For the erection of a Brldr*o over Mullet Creck

in the Elcctorate of Ilawarra (Resolution

of Assembly) ... .. 5800 0 O
62,079 0 0
Fitz Roy Dock .. 1894 0 O
Miscellaneous :—
Attending to the lighting and extinguishing of
the Gas &e. in the Parhamentary Buildings. .. 70 0 0

Premium for the first 250 tons of Hydraulic
Cement manufactured in the Colony from
Colonial materials equal in quality to the

imported article and lower in price ... .. 800 0 O
_ 570 0 O

408434 0 0

8. THE PoSTMASTER GENERAL:—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding
One hundred and forty-four thousand three hundred and sixty pounds to defray the
Salaries and Contingencies of the Establishments and Services following :—

Post Office (including conv eyan(,e of Mallb) £110,392 0 0
Money Order Depmrtment . 3087 0 O
Electric Telegraphs... 30,881 0 O
— 144360 0 O
(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR 1870 ... £1,503,493 12 11)

TFOR TIIE SERVICE O TIIE YEAR 1869 AND PREVIOUS YEARS.

9. SUPPLEMENTARY :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding One
hundred and twenty-six thousand four hundred and five pounds three shillings and
three-pence to defray the Supplementary Charges for the Year 1869 and previous

Years of the Salaries Contingencies and other Expenses of the Lstablishments
and Scrvices following :—
SERVICES OF 1864.
UNCLASSIFIED EXPENDITURE.
To cover payments made on account of 1864 after tho
Balances of Appropriations for such were written off ... £6 10 6
e e 610 6
SERVICES OF 1865.
UNCLASSTFIED EXPENDITURL.
To cover payments made on account of 1865 after the Balances
of Appropriations available for such were written ofl

|8
[
ot
(&)
S

22132 9

(Amount carried over .o £20 3 3)



28 33° VIC. No. 17. 1870.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over £29 3 3)

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued.

SERVICES OF 1866.

Railways :—
Compensation to Mr. J. Powell for non-delivery of a case of
goods ... 20 0 O
Steam Postal Commumcatlon Wlth Great Brltaln vid Panama
from 15th to 80th June ... ... 2467 17 8

UNCLASSIFIED EXPENDITURE.
To cover payments made on account of 1866 after the Balances

of Appropriations available for such were written off ... 5550 6 4
8038 4 O
SERVICES OF 1867.
Roman Catholiec Orphan School further sum ... 2210 O
Gaol Darhnghurst—Contmrren‘c Expenses fur-
ther sum . .. 3 9 4
Miscellaneous :—
Expenses in London and Paris in connection
with the representation of the Colony at the
Universal Exhibition held in Paris in 1867
further sum .. . 316 7 6
Compensation to A.G.De Gyulay as Secretary
to the Exhibition held in Melbourne in 1866
and 1867 . 7% 0 0
391 7 6
Steam Dredge “ Pluto” further sum .. 110 0O
Repairs Roman Catholic Orphan School further sum ... 12513 O
Unclassified Expenditure :—
To cover Payments made on account of 1867 after the Balances
of Appropriations available for such were written off ... 275 2 11
819 12 9
SERVICES OF 1868.
Colonial Secreta
Increase of Salary to Chief Clerk First Clerk in charge of
Long Room and Second Clerk in charge of Records at the
rate of £50 per annum each from lst August—granted in
consequence of re-arrangement of the office by which a
large saving was effected ... 6210 O
Volunteers ... . 50 0 O
Police further sum ... 1,800 0 0
Gaol Albury further sum ... 175 0 0
Gaol Goulburn further sum 30 0 0
Lunatic Asylum Tarban Creek ... 67 0 O
Lunatic Reception House Darlinghurst further sum ... 55 0 O
Industrial School Newcastle further sum 250 0 O
Grant in aid of the Inverell School of Arts in the proportlon of
£1 to every £2 raised by private contributions 100 0 O

Charitable Allowances :—
For the support of Paupers in the Colonial
Hospitals further sum . £989 17 0
In aid of the Queanbeyan Hospltal on condition
of an equal sum being raised by private con-

tributions .. 40 5 0O
In aid of the Cooma Hospltal on condition of an
equal sum being raised by private contributions 300 0 O

Contribution towards the repair of the Maitland

Hospital on condition of an equal amount

being raised by private contributions . 300 0 O
Support of Infants removed from the Benevolent

Asylum Sydney to the Destitute Children’s

Asylum Randwick further sum . 260 12 6
1,800 14 6
Carried over ... £4480 4 ©

(Amount carried over ... £8,887 0 0)



18

0. 33° VIC. No. 1T7.

29

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

SUPPLEMENTARY—conlinued.

SERVICES OF 1868—continued.

Brought over ... ... £4480 4 ©
Miscellaneous :—
Further expenses of the Commission appointed
to inquire into Water Supplv for Sydney and
Suburbs 543 8 7
Salary of the Third Clerk in the Suprcme Court for January 29 3 4
Coroners’ Inquests ... . . 100 0 0
Customs 33 0 6
Stores and Statlonelv . ... 417214 O
Gunpowder Magazine Spectfldc Tsland further sum ... 3817 8
Harbours Lwht houses and Pilot Department .. 196 14 10
Miscellaneous —
Amount of Murray River Colleetions paid to the Government
of Victoria under the 5th Gth and 7th clauses of the Agrce-
ment of 12th January 1867 ... . . . 1,176 16 10
Survey of Lands further sum 5377 0 O
Commission to Land Agents Appramers and others further sum 900 0 O
Occupation of Lands . 490 0 O
Roads other than Main Ro’ids 483 0 O
Miscellaneous :—
Rent of the Mooki Run refunded to the Hawkesbury Benevo-
lent Society ... 300 0 O
Railways further sum .. 299316 7
Harbours and River \Tm\matmn further sum ... ... L177 5 4
Colonial Architect further sum ... . 3111 O
Public Works and Buildings further sum 613 6 3
UNCLASSIFIED EXPENDITURE.
To cover payments on account of 1868 after the Balances of
Appropriations available for such were written off... 351 6 6
SERVICES OT 1869.
Supplement to Schedule B :—
Pensions ... .. 3018 38
Colonial becretary
Increase of S'Llary to Chief Clerk 1st Clerk in the Long Room
and 2nd Clerk in charge of Records at the rate of £50 per
annum each from 1st Januarv . 150 0 O
Volunteers ... 50 0 O
Police . 291 0 O
Gaol Bourke . 15 0 0
Lunatic Asylum Tarban .. 2381 9 4
Public Instruction ... ... 5,000 0 O
Colonial Agent 350 0 O
Grants in ald of ]]ducatlonal Inst 1tut10ns —
In aid of the undermentioned Institutions in
the proportion of £1 to every £2 raised by
private contributions viz. :—
Araluen Mecchanies’ Institute ... £200 0 O
Braidwood Literary Iustitute ... 300 0 O
Bega School of Arts . 75 0 O
Forbes School of Arts for 1867 1863 and
1869 186 4 9
Grenfell School of Arts ... 100 0 O
Invercll School of Arts ... ... 100 0 O
Shoalhaven School of Arts. .. ... 150 0 O
Carried over ... LLELLIL 4009
Carried over ... £8268 7 7

(dmount carried over

£388%7 0 0)

23,488 5 11

£323756 5 11)



33, VIC. No. 17. 1870.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over .. £32375 b5 11)

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued.
SERVICES OF 1869—continued.
Brought over ... £8268 7 7
Grants in aid of Educational Institutions—continued.

Brought over ... £1L,111 4 9
In aid of the erection of Buildings for the under-
mentioned Institutions on condition of equal
amounts being raised by private contributions

vlz —
Bega School of Arts ... 150 0 O
Braidwood Literary Institute ... ... 3800 0 O
Fredericton School of Arts.. ... 100 0 O
Grenfell School of Arts ... 56 19 0
Hinton School of Arts .. 350 0 O
Lambton Mechanics’ and Miners’ Institute 120 O 0
Monaro School of Arts ... 100 0 O
Milton (Ulladulla) Mechanies’ Tnstitute
and School of Arts 250 0 O
Ryde School of Arts .. .. 300 0 O
Shoalhaven School of Arts further sum ... 100 O O
Yass Mechanics’ Institute further sum ... 300 0 O
—— 38238 3 9
CHARITABLE ALLOWANCES :(—
Support of Infants removed from the Benevolent
Asylum Sydney to the Asylum for Destitute
Children Randwick further sum .. 376 10 9
Support of Paupers in Colonial Hosp1tals
further sum ... 794 6 3
In aid of the undermentioned Hospltals on con-
dition of equal amounts being raised by private
contributions viz. :—
Araluen .. 150 0 O
Cooma ... 800 0 O
Mudgee 50 0 O
Narrabri (outfit) ... 50 0 O
1,720 17 0
Free PoBric LiBRrARY :—
Librarian at £400 from 1st October ... 100 0 O
2 Assistant Librarians at £150 from 22nd Sep-
tember ... . 8210 O
1 Attendant at £104 from 22nd September 2812 0
2 Attendants at £104 from 9th October 47 10 6
1 Attendant at £104 from 19th October 2019 4
Housekeeper at £40 from 30th September ... 10 2 3
1 Extra Assistant at 6s. 8d. per diem from 30th
September to 18th October ... 5 6 8
1 Extra Attendant at 6s. 8d. per diem from Ist
to 6th November . 2 00
Printing Stamps and Tncidental Expenses .. 1731011
B ——— 470 11 8
Roman Catholic Orphan School ... 25 0 0
Industrial School Newecastle 400 0 O
Reformatory for Girls Newcastle ... 305 0 0
Miscellaneous :—
Expenses of the Commission appointed to inquire
into Water Supply for Sydney and Suburbs
further sum ... £2265 11 9
Expenses attendant upon ‘the late Visit of His
Royal Highness the Duke of Edinburgh
(Resolutlon of the Assembly) 750 0 O
Boats for the Volunteer Water Brlgade at
‘Windsor . 150 0 O
Rent of House for the Commodore command-
ing the Naval Squadron on this Station
further sum ... 125 0 O
Expenses incurred on the oceasion of the recent
¥loods on the Nepean and Ha,wkesbury
Rivers ... .. 10913 9
Carried over ... £3400 5 6
Carried over ... £14,428 0 O

(dmount carried over .., e es P £32,375 5 11)



1870. 33" VIC. No. 17. 31
(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over £32,375 6 11)

SUPPLEMENTARY—Ccontinued.

SERVICES OF 1869—continued.
Brought over ... £14428 0 O
Miscellaneous—continued.
Brought over ... £3,400

Allowance to the Commissioner appointed to

investigate the dissensions &c. existing among

the several members of the Bench of Magis-

trates at Molong . 74 5 O
Allowanco to Mr. H. A, Maynard for perform-

ing the duties of Clerk of Petty Sessions and

Land Agent at Forbes from 13th November

1865 to 19th April 1869 during the suspension

of the Clerk of Petty Sessions. .. 104 2 10
Towards meeting the expenses incurred by

Dr. Badbam whilst travelling through the

interior for the purpose of furthering his plan

1)
[=2]

for promoting Education .. 100 0 O
Expenses of the Returning Officers of the several
Electoral Districts further sum . .. 3000 0 O

Extra expcnses incurrred in the Astronomer’s

Department at the instance of the Agricul-

tural Society ... 50 0 0
Expenses of the Commission appomtcd toi 1nqu1re

into the cause of the Iloods in the Hunter

River District . . 29510 O
Towards the erection of a Statue to Captmn

Cook on condition of an equal amount being

raised by private contributions ... 800 0 O
7324 3 4

Law Officers of the Crown :—
Fees to Prosecuting Barristers tra.velhng expenses &e. further
sum .. . 200 0 O
Quarter Sessions :—
Allowances to Witnesses and Jurors travelling expenses and
incidental expenses further sum 250 0 O
Miscellaneous :—
Expenses in connection with the claim preferred
against the Government by Mr. George S.
Yarnton late Joint Reglstrar of the Sydney

District Court .. 166 18 10
Law expenses in the case of the Qucen ‘ats. the
Oriental Bank Corporation ... 297 0 O

Expense of an action brought by Mr. Chlppett

against Mr. James Thomson Coroner at East

Maitland in his official capacity . 175 610
Verdict and taxed Costs in the case of the Queen

ats. Lahiff in connection with thc Wollongong

Harbour Works 1007 9 9
50 copies of Connell’s New South Wales Magls-
terial Digest ... 84 O
: 1,730 15 5
Customs :—

Acting Customs’ Officer Wagga Wagga from 1st January ... 25 0 0
Printing Bookbinding &e. . 129 19 2
Gunpowdcr Magazine Spectacle Island ... 66 10 8
Stores and Stationery .. 6931 3 1
Harbours Light-houses and Pilot Department 594 10 2
Glebe Tsland Abattoir 180 15 O
Miscellaneous :—

Storm Signals Sydney and Neweastle ... ... 150 0 O

Amount of Murray River Collections during

the year 1869 payable to the Government of
Victoria under the 5th 6th and 7th clauses of
the Agreement of 12th January 1867 ...21,992 16 3
Carried over ... £22142 16 3
Carried over ... £381,860 16 10

(dmount carried over £32,375 &6 11)

ok



32 33° VIC. No. 17. 1870.
(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... £32,375 5 11)
SUPPLEMENTARY——continued.

Brought over ... £31,860 16 10

SERVICES OF 1869—continued.
Miscellaneous—continued.

Brought over ... £22142 16 3

Expense of carrying on the Coast Surveys further

sum being moiety of the proceeds of sale of

the schooner “ Edith ” . 600 0 O
Increased Mooring Accommodation at Tathra,. 265 17 7
Gratuity to the Widow of Charles Brunstrom

Government Boatman who lost his life by the

upsetting of a boat during a heavy squall on

the 9th September ... ... 130 0 O
Additions to Boat-house at Norah 16 9 0
‘Winch Rope &c. for Boat and Boat-house at

Norah ... 20 0 O

23,195 2 10
Commission to Land Agents Appraisers and others further sum 2,700 0 O

Survey of Lands :—
Amounts short voted for the Salaries of Messrs.

Armstrong and Long Draftsmen ... 40 0 O
Salary of Assistant Draftsman Leasing Bram,h
from 1st January 200 0 O
Salary of Charting Draftsman from 1st J anpuary 200 0 O
Additional Office Accommodation 57 0 0O
Lithographing Plans &ec. ... 160 0 O
647 0 0
Roads other than Main Roads:—
Road between Nerrigundah and Eurobodalla 200 0 O
Road from the Parramatta and Windsor Road to
the Riverstone Railway Station .. 200 0 O
Road from Kelso to Tambaroora vid Kelloshlel
and Lower Turon .. ... 300 0 O
Road from Tumut to Sturt 8 Lane ... 200 0 O
e e 900 0 O
Miscellaneous :—
Purchase Money of a piece of Land on the
Rocky River Gold Fields granted to Mr.
Bernard Rooney the Deed of which omitted
the necessary reservation of Messrs. Roberts
and Company’s Water-race ... 70 0 0
Refund to T. Preston of amount paid by him ior
Lot 19 sec. 12 North Gundagai 7 4 0
Refund to the Trustees of the Grenfell School
of Arts of the price of the land bought by
them for the School of Arts Grenfell . 410 O
Fees to and Expenses incurred by Mr. James
Hoskins as the Crown’s Arbitrator in the late
arbitration case of Cummings ». the Crown.. 150 0 0
Salary of Clerk to assist the Land Agent at
Albury .. . 50 0
—_— 281 14 O
Under Secretary of Public Works—restoration of Sa.lary to
former rate of £800 per annum 200 0 O
Railways :—
Audit Clerk appointed Traffic Auditor—Increase
of Salary ... 150 0 O
Locomotive Foreman—Increase of Salary ... 100 0 O
Clerk Engineer’s Office—Increase of Salary 75 0 O
‘Working Expenses further sum.. . .15,000 0 0O
15,325 0 O
Harbours and River Navigation ... .. 271812 3
Carried over £77,828 5 11

(Amount carried over £32,375 5 11)



1870. 33° VIC. No. 17. 33

(Consolidated I'und) Appropriation.

 (dmount brought over ... £32375 5 11)
SUPPLEMENTARY—continued.
SERVICES OF 1869—continued.

Brought over... £77828 5 11
Public Works and Buildings :—

Ordinary Repairs Alterations and Additions to

Public Buildings generally further sum ... 1,778 0 0
Repairs to Military Barracks and Buildings

further sum ... .. 170 0 O
Additions and Alterations to Parhamentary

Buildings in accordance with the recommenda-

tion of the Standing Orders Committee .., 3,000 0 0O
Furniture for same . ... 350 0 O
Pilot’s Residence Neweastle farther sum .. 700 0 O
Repairs and Alterations Sydney Mint further

sum- ... .. 65617 6
Additions Improvements ‘&e. Lunatic Asylum

Parramatta further sum .. ... 2400 0 O

Furniture for the Building recently erceted in
connection with the Lunatic Asylum Parra-

matta ... .. 250 0 O
Alterations to the Closets &c in the back
premises of the Treasur . 225 0 O
Additions to Post and Telerrraph Stations ... 523 0 0O
Increased accommodation for Books Parliamen-
tary Library ... 250 0 O
Iron Bedsteads for Hospltal for the Insane 'tt
Gladesville ... .. 252 0 O
10,554 17 6
Roads and Bridges :—
Repair of Main Road through the Municipality
of Morpeth ... 125 0 O
Mr. Rodd’s claim for money spent on the Parru-
matta Road whilst he was a Trustee.. 30 0 7
Tolls collected on the Western Road in excess
of Estimate to be expended where collected... 782 0 O
Tolls collected at Grafton Punt in excess of
Estimate to be expended in maintenance and
repair of same and approaches thereto . 200 0 O
Tolls collected at Deniliquin Bridge to be
expended where collected ... 450 0 O
Proportion of Expense of widening the Railw ay
Bridge over George-street South ... .. 1,506 0 O
BI‘ld"’C over Huntcr River at Luskintyre or
such other place as may be agreed on by the
Government after survey .. ... G600 O O
Bridge over Minamurra Creek further sum ... 400 O O
—_— 4092 0 7
Electric Telegraphs ... . 1,564 13 4
—_— 94,029 17 4
(ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICE OF THE YEAR 1869
AND PREVIOUS YEARS.. . ... £126405 3 3)
(ToTAL AMOUNT AI’PROI’RIA’I‘JD FOR mnr SEmICE or mm‘ YEAR 1870 £1,503,493 12 11)
Gross Toran ... £1,629,898 16 2

10. The Treasurer of the said Colony shall issue and pay the said several
sums to such persons for the purposes hercinbefore mentioned in such manner and
in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant or order in writing under his
hand and directed to the said Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct and
the payments so to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-
dated Revenue Tund of the said Colony.

11. The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to time be allowed
credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in pursuance of such warrant or
order in writing as aforesaid and the receipt or receipts of the respective persons to
whom the same shall be so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said
Treasurer in passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein
mentioned and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly.

12. This Act may be cited as the ¢ Appropriation Act of 1870.”

c No. XVIIIL



